OO0 =] N L B e N

L MR RN RN R DY RN N = e e e e e e e e
O\DWQO\LA&UJN#O\DOO\JO\LALUJMHO

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O’0ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving FY 2017 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638

Master Contract)

RESOLUTION NO. 16-326

WHEREAS, the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council is authorized “to manage any funds
within the exclmsive control of the Tohono O’odham Nation and to
appropriate these funds for the benefit of the nation and its members” provided
that “[a]ll expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or
budgets” authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono
0’odham Nation, Article V1, Section 1(d)(2)); and

WHEREAS, the Executive Branch has prepared and submitted for review and approval its FY
2017 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets under the Public Law 93-638 Master
Contract, which is incorporated by this reference, im the amount of
$16,783,182.16 to be funded from the Natiom’s resources pending
reimbursement from the grantor; and

WHEREAS, the following base budgets in the amount of $16,460,364.16 have been prepared
as follows:

PROGRAM Base Allocation Indirect Cost Total

Social Services $2,134,105.16 $201,375.84 $2,335,481.00

Adult Care Home $156,436.34 $31,928.66 $188,365.00

ICWA-Family Preservation $269,749.65 $47,810.35 $317,560.00

Individual with Disabilities

Education ACT (IDEA) B $305,999.45 $61,544.44 $367,543.89

Individaals with Disabilities

Education ACT (IDEA) C $72,286.11 $14,462.50 $86,748.61

Higher Education $778,273.01 $11,819.86 $790,092.87

Johmson O'Malley $129,668.13 $13,885.55 $143,553.68

Agriculture Extension

(Veterinary and Animal

Husbandry) $143,894.21 $17,939.21 $161,833.42

Agriculture (Range Conservation) $599,483.47 $122,354.58 $721,838.05

Water Resources $110,782.00 $6,036.26 $116,818.26

Law Enforcement Services $3,641,014.25 $720,993.27 $4,362,007.52

Ranger Program $924,051.75 $188,598.96 $1,112,650.71




o0 ~1 O Lth B W b e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

RESOLUTION NO. 16-326

(Approving FY 2017 Burean of Indian Affairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638 Master

Contract)

Page 20f4

Corrections Program $3,725,432.00 $719,429.71 $4,444.861.71

Wildland Fire Management

(Preparedness) $111,881.07 $22,834.93 $134,716.00

Economic Development

(Credit & Finance) $244,167.57 $49,212.66 $293,380.23

Real Estate Serxvices

(Realty Office) $25,067.00 $4,503.87 $29,570.87

Roads Discretionary Funds $144,812.92 $19,249.27 $164,062.19

Roads-Cost to Construct $132,000.00 $1,326.65 $133,326.65

Gila River Adjudication $£72,000.00 $ - $72,000.00

Jndicial Sexvices $401,921.35 $82,032.15 $483,953.50

TOTAL $14,123,025.44 $2,337,338.72 $16,460,364.16

WHEREAS, the following saving budgets in the amount of $322,818.00 have been prepared
as follows;

PROGRAM Savings Indirect Cost Total

Social Services $236,540.15 $48,277.85 $284,818.00

Gila River Adjudication $38,000.00 s - $38,000.00

IOTAL $274,540.15 $48,277.85 $322,818.00

WHEREAS, the designated oversight Committees for their respective budgets and Budget

and Finance Committee have reviewed the FY 2017 Bureau of Indian Affairs

Budgets under the Public Law 93-638 Master Contract and recommend its

approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Conncil:

1. Approves the FY 2017 Bureaa of Indian Affairs Budgets under the Public
Law 93-638 Master Contract effective October 1, 2016, in the total amounnt
of $16,783,182.16 which shall be funded from the Nation's resources
pending reimbursement from the grantor, subjeci to negotiation and
execution of annual funding agreements with the Bureau of Indian
Affairs.

2. Directs that in the event of a federal Continning Resolution, the

programs shall limit spending to only essential program services,




RESOLUTION NO. 16-326

(Approving FY 2017 Burean of Indian Affairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638 Master
Contract)

Page 3 of 2

functions and activities, and the Nation shall seek reimbursement of all
fonds the Nation expends for continvation of Burean of Indian Affairs
Programs performed pursnant to the Master Contract.

3. Authorizes the chairperson or any designated official to negotiate and
execute the FY 2017 Annunal Fonding Agreement with the Buream of
Indian Affairs.

3. Anthorizes the Tohono 0'odham Nation chairperson or any designated
official to administer and expend the FY 2017 Burean of Indian Affairs
Budgets, provided that any amendments or modifications shall be
submitted for prior approval by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council on the 26™
day of JULY, 2016 at a meeting at which a gnornm was present with a vote of 3,021.4 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [06] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Article VI, Section 1{d)(3)and(f) of the Constitution of the Tohono 0’odham Nation, adopted by
the Tohono O’odham Nation on Janunary 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of
June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.934).

T HONO 00D LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

L~

othy ]oa egislalive Chairman

£ g day of 0 » 2016

LS

ATM

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

é 9 day of M . 2016
v
Said Resolution was snb gied for appro to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono
0’odham Nation on the 2 day of ,2016at _[%°2) o'clock, 4. _.m.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of{Artifle VII of the Constitution and will become
effective upon his approval or npon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48
hours of submittal.




ND OO ] N LA B D

RESOLUTION NO. 16-326
(Approving FY 2017 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638 Master

Contract)
%NO E'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Page 4 of 4
nnothy ]oﬁljd Leglslatwe Chairman

Pq APPROVED onthe_ /  dayof %@Z ,2016

{ ] DISAPPROVED oclock 4 L

EDWARD D. ?ﬁ ééEL. CHAIRMAN ?

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Retuyned to the Legislative Secretary on the Z day of

, 2016, at “ 9 2 o'clock, ﬁi Jm.

Evonne Wﬂ;ou. Legislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 16-326

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2017 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS BUDGETS UNDER THE PUBLIC LAW 93-638 MASTER
CONTRACT
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN ETHEL GARCIA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN MARY LOPEZ
DATE: JULY 26, 2016
#OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING | ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI | 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 183.60 X
367.2 (Roberta E. Harvey)
2. VERNON ]. SMITH (Absent) 183.60 X
(Gloria Zazucta) (Present)
CHUKUT KUK | 1. ETHEL GARCIA 166.05 X
3321 (Marlakay K. Henry)
2. BEILLMAN LOPEZ 166.05 X
{Patricia Vicenti)
GUACHI | 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 132,50 X
265.0 (Louis L, Johnson)
2. LORETTA LEWIS 132.50 X X
( )
GUVO | 1. GRACE MANUEL 125.30 X
250.6 (Dallas Lewis)
2. PAMELAANGHILL 125.30 X
(Jeffery Antone, Sr.) X
HICKIWAN | 1.LOUIS R. LOPEZ 102.90 X
205.8 (Shirley Molina)
2, SANDRA ORTEGA 102.90 X X
( )
PISINEMO 1.CHESTER ANTONE 109.95 X
2199 ( )
2. MONICAK. MORGAN 109.95 X
( )
X X
SAN LUCY | 1. DIANAMANUEL 113.25
( )
226.5 | 5 JANA MONTANA 113.25 X
{Gloria Ramirez)
X X
SAN XAVIER | 1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III 114.3
228.6 { )
2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER 114.3 X
(Olivia Villegas-Liston)
X
SCHUKTOAK | 1.ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR. 90.3 X
180.6 ( )
2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (Absent) X
(John Fendenheim) (Present} J90.3
SELLS | 1. ARTHUR WILSON (2bsent) 256.75 X
513.5 (Beverly Rivas) (Present)
2, BARBARA HAVIER 256.75 X
( )
SIF OIDAK | 1.LUCINDAALLEN (Absent) 115.80 X
231.6 (Nicholas Jose) (Preseny()
2, MARY LOPEZ 115.80 X
( )
TOTAL 3,021.4 3,021.4 -0- -0- [06]




